
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 13th November, 2024 
 

10.00 am 
 

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 



 



 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
 

Wednesday, 13th November, 2024, at 10.00 
am 

Ask for: Emily Kennedy 

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000419625 

   
 
 

Membership (13) 
 
Conservative (10): Mr H Rayner (Vice-Chairman), Mrs R Binks, Mr A Booth, 

Miss S J Carey, Mr P Cole, Mr D Crow-Brown, Mr M Dendor, 
Mr O Richardson and Mr C Simkins 
 

Labour (1): 
 
Liberal Democrat (1): 

Ms J Meade 
 
Mr I S Chittenden 
 

Green and 
Independent (1): 

 
Ms J Hawkins 
 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public 
  
A.   COMMITTEE BUSINESS 
 
1. Election of Chairman  
 
2. Apologies  
 
3. Declarations of Interest  
 
4. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
5. Site Meetings and Other Meetings  
 
B. GENERAL MATTERS 
 
1. General Matters  
 



C.  MINERALS AND WASTE APPLICATIONS 
 
1. Proposed installation, operation and decommissioning of ground mounted solar 

photovoltaic (PV) array with associated infrastructure and biodiversity 
enhancement at Weatherlees Hill Wastewater Treatment Works, Jutes Lane, 
Weatherlees Hill, Ramsgate, Kent, CT12 5DJ – TH/24/401 (KCC/TH/0041/2024) 
(Pages 5 - 50) 

 
D.  DEVELOPMENTS TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE COUNTY 
COUNCIL 
There are no ‘D’ items for this meeting. 
  
E.  MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 
1. E1  - County matter applications (Pages 51 - 52) 
 
2. E2 - County Council developments (Pages 53 - 54) 
 
3. E3 - Screening opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 

Assessment) Regulations 2017 (Pages 55 - 56) 
 
4. E4 - Scoping opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 

Assessment) Regulations 2017 (Pages 57 - 58) 
 
F.  KCC RESPONSE TO CONSULTATIONS 
 
1. F1 - Proposed reforms to the National Planning Policy Framework and other 

changes to the planning system (Pages 61 - 122) 
 
2. F2 - Public Consultation on New Evidence Base Documents – Tunbridge Wells 

Borough Council Local Plan (Pages 123 - 138) 
 
3. F3 - Consultation on planning application 21/503906/EIOUT - Outline application 

for a proposed development at land to the West of Teynham, London Road, 
Teynham (Pages 139 - 202) 

 
4. F4 - Consultation on planning application 21/503914/EIOUT - Outline application 

with all matters reserved for a proposed development at land south and east of 
Sittingbourne (Pages 203 - 264) 

 
G.  OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Tuesday, 5 November 2024 
 



(Please note that the draft conditions and background documents referred to in the 
accompanying papers may be inspected by arrangement with the Departments 
responsible for preparing the report.) 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held in the Council 
Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 11 September 
2024. 
 
PRESENT: Mr A Booth (Chairman), Mr H Rayner (Vice-Chairman), Mrs R Binks, 
Miss S J Carey, Mr P Cole, Mr D Crow-Brown, Mr M Dendor, Ms J Meade and 
Mr O Richardson 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications), Ms S Bonser 
(Solicitor), Adam Tomaszewski (Principal Planning Officer), James Bickle (Principal  
Planning Officer) and Ms E Kennedy (Clerk) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Apologies  
(Item A1) 
 
Apologies were received from Mr Chittenden and Mr Simkins. 
 
2. Declarations of Interest  
(Item A2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3. Minutes  
(Item A3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2024 were correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
4. Site Meetings and Other Meetings  
(Item A4) 
 
There were no site visits scheduled. However, Members were invited to a briefing on 
the NPPF consultation. 
 
5. CA/24/380 - (KCC/CA/0 235/2023) - Retrospective application for the 
erection of a Materials Recycling Facility and associated works. Shelford Farm 
Estate, Shelford Waste Management Facility, Broad Oak Road, Canterbury, 
Kent CT2 0PU  
(Item C1) 
 
1) Mr Tomaszewski, Principal Planning Officer outlined the report. 
 
2) It was proposed by Chair and seconded by the Vice Chair: 
 
That the officer’s recommendation be adopted, namely:  

Page 1

Agenda Item A4



 

2 

 
That PERMISSION BE GRANTED, SUBJECT TO: 
 
(i) conditions covering, amongst other matters: 
 
1. Written notification of the date on which waste importation commences at the MRF 
shall be sent to the County Planning Authority within 7 days of such commencement. 
 
2. Carrying out the development in accordance with the submitted plans. 
 
3. The MRF shall operate only in accordance with the approved Dust Management 
Plan and Odour Management Plan. 
 
4. Waste entering the MRF for processing shall only be stored within the building 
itself and no waste shall be stored outside the building at any time. 
 
5. Waste must only be deposited into the MRF when the fast action vehicular roller 
doors are completely closed. 
 
6. A maximum throughput of waste of 150,000 tonnes per annum only shall pass 
through the MRF. 
 
7. Only commercial/industrial waste and construction, demolition and excavation 
waste types shall be accepted, handled and processed at the Materials Recycling 
Facility. 
 
8. The operator shall maintain records as to the origins, number and frequency of 
loads and quantities of waste which are brought to the site and such records shall be 
made available to the County Planning Authority upon request. 
 
9. The MRF shall cease to operate at the same time as the landfill operations 
(currently 2036) and the site restored in accordance with the approved restoration 
scheme. 
 
10. No MRF operations shall be carried out except between 0700 hours and 1800 
hours Monday to Saturday, no operations other than environmental monitoring at the 
site shall take place on Sundays or bank/public holidays. 
 
11. The onward transfer of processed waste materials must be on a first in, first out 
basis and always within 72 hours of arrival at the MRF. 
 
12. Waste importation to the MRF shall not begin until a detailed sustainable surface 
water drainage scheme for the site has been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the County Planning Authority and thereafter implemented as approved. 
 
13. No waste importation to the MRF (or within an agreed implementation schedule) 
hereby permitted shall commence until a Verification Report, pertaining to the surface 
water drainage system and prepared by a suitably competent person, has been 
submitted and approved in writing by the County Planning Authority and thereafter 
implemented as approved. 
 

Page 2



 

3 

14. If, during completion of the development, contamination not previously identified 
is found to be present at the site then no further development (unless otherwise 
agreed in writing with the County Planning Authority) shall be carried out until a 
remediation strategy detailing how this contamination will be dealt with has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the County Planning Authority. The 
remediation strategy shall be implemented as approved. 
 
15. Provision and permanent retention of an Electric Vehicle charging facility prior to 
the use of the site commencing. 
 
16. Provision and permanent retention of the vehicle parking spaces shown on the 
submitted plans prior to the use of the site commencing. 
 
17. Provision and permanent retention of secure, covered cycle parking facilities prior 
to the use of the site commencing. 
 
18. Submission, written approval and subsequent implementation of an Ecological 
Enhancement Plan, within 3 months of planning permission being granted. 
 
19. The restriction of permitted development rights condition. 
 
20. No external lighting shall be installed without the prior written approval of the 
County Planning Authority. Any external lighting shall be designed, implemented, 
maintained and used in such a way as to minimise light spill. 
21. All plant and equipment shall be maintained in good working order and in 
accordance with the supplier’s or manufacturer’s recommendations. 
 
(ii) informatives covering the following matters: 
 
1. The applicant is strongly encouraged to set up a Community Liaison Group and 
hold regular meetings with representatives from the operator and local community 
representatives. 
 
2. Standard Highways informative confirming that planning permission does not 
convey any approval to carry out works on or affecting the public highway. 
 
3) Upon being put to the vote, the motion was declared CARRIED. 
 
6. County matter applications  
(Item E1) 
 
RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the meeting on 
15 July 2024 relating to: 
 
E1 County matter applications. 
 
7. County Council developments  
(Item E2) 
 
RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the meeting on 
15 July 2024 relating to: 
 

Page 3



 

4 

E2 County Council developments. 
 
8. Screening opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental 
Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017  
(Item E3) 
 
RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the meeting on 
15 July 2024 relating to: 
 
E3 - Screening opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017 
 
9. Scoping opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental 
Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017  
(Item E4) 
 
RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the meeting on 
15 July 2024 relating to: 
 
Scoping opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017 
 
10. F1 - Fawkham Neighbourhood Plan – Regulation 16 Consultation  
(Item F1) 
 
RESOLVED to note Kent County Council’s response to: 
 
Fawkham Neighbourhood Plan – Regulation 16 Consultation 
 
11. F2 - Sandhurst Neighbourhood Plan (2022-2038) - Regulation 14 
Consultation  
(Item F2) 
 
RESOLVED to note Kent County Council’s response to: 
 
Sandhurst Neighbourhood Plan (2022-2038) - Regulation 14 Consultation 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



SECTION C 
MINERALS AND WASTE DISPOSAL 

 
Background Documents - the deposited documents; views and representations received as 
referred to in the reports and included in the development proposals dossier for each case; 
and also as might be additionally indicated. 
 

C1.1 
 

Item C1 
Proposed installation, operation and decommissioning of ground 
mounted solar photovoltaic (PV) array with associated 
infrastructure and biodiversity enhancement at Weatherlees Hill 
Wastewater Treatment Works, Jutes Lane, Weatherlees Hill, 
Ramsgate, Kent, CT12 5DJ – TH/24/401 (KCC/TH/0041/2024) 
 

 
A report by Head of Planning Applications Group to Planning Applications Committee on 13 
November 2024. 
 
Application by Southern Water Services Limited for the proposed installation, operation and 
decommissioning of ground mounted solar photovoltaic (PV) array with associated 
infrastructure and biodiversity enhancement at Weatherlees Hill Wastewater Treatment 
Works, Jutes Lane, Weatherlees Hill, Ramsgate, Kent, CT12 5DJ – TH/24/401 
(KCC/TH/0041/2024). 
 
Recommendation: Permission be granted, subject to conditions. 
 
 Local Member(s): Derek Crow-Brown & Linda Wright Classification: Unrestricted 

 
Site 
 
1. The proposed application site is located in an agricultural area to the northwest of 

Weatherlees Hill Wastewater Treatment Works (WTW), accessible via Jutes Lane and 
posi
[...]
ower Networks customer connections department 
regarding any potential impacts. 
 

51. National Gas Transmission – no objection, there are no national gas assets in this 
area. 

 
52. Network Rail Property – comments as follows: 
 

Network Rail's Drainage Team requested an exceedance map for the site during a 
flood event. 
 
[Officer comment – The application is supported by a Flood Risk Assessment. No 
further comments have been received in response to the additional supporting 
information made available by the applicant. Flood risk and drainage are covered in 
the Discussion section below.] 

Page 18



Item C1 
Installation of ground mounted photovoltaic array at Weatherlees 
Hill WTW, Jutes Lane, Ramsgate - TH/24/401 (KCC/TH/0041/2024) 
 

C1.15 
 

 
53. Civil Aviation Authority – no response received. 
 
54. Manston Airport – no response received. 
 
55. Ministry of Defence – no objection, the proposed development falls outside of MOD 

safeguarded areas and does not affect other defence interests. 
 
56. Kent County Council Ecological Advice Service (EAS) – no objection subject to 

conditions as outlined below. 
 

If planning permission is granted, the EAS recommend conditions securing a 
Construction Environmental Management Plan (CEMP), including the provision of an 
Ecological Clerk of Works on site; a pre-commencement survey and review of the 
ecological mitigation measures; construction work to take place outside the wintering 
bird season; and prior to operation, approval of an update of the proposed Habitat 
Management Plan. 
 
The development proposed is subject to the legal BNG requirement, therefore a 
Biodiversity Gain Plan showing how the development would achieve 10% BNG would 
be required prior to commencement of the development if permission is granted.  

 
Ecological Report 
Suitable habitats for various species, including reptiles, ground nesting birds, wintering 
birds, water voles, foraging/commuting bats, and invertebrates, have be
[...]
on of a CEMP, 
with an Ecological Clerk of Works during construction; no construction activities during 
the wintering bird season (October to March); the establishment of buffer zones to 
protect surrounding habitats, including the Minster stream; habitat 
creation/enhancement works as part of the Biodiversity Net Gain; and the review and 
update of the Habitat Management Plan proposed prior to operation. 

 
137. Subject to the imposition of conditions securing the above requirements, the 

development would not have significant or unacceptable impacts on habitats or 
protected species, including nearby designated sites, and that any residual impacts 
could be reasonably managed and mitigated by the recommended conditions. On this 
basis, I recommend that the application would comply with the relevant legislation, 
Government and Development Plan policies relating to natural conservation, ecology, 
and biodiversity. 

 
Heritage 

 
138. The NPPF aims to safeguard heritage assets, including archaeological remains. 

Applicants should detail the significance of any affected assets with enough 
information to assess the development's impact. For non-designated heritage assets, a 
balanced judgement on the harm or loss and the asset’s significance is necessary. 
Developers must document and enhance the understanding of impacted heritage 
assets proportionately. The NPPW demands consideration of effects on all heritage 
assets, designated or not, including their settings.  

 
139. The National Policy Statement for Renewable Energy Infrastructure (EN-3) states that 

below-ground impacts for solar farms, although generally limited, may include direct 
impacts on archaeological deposits through ground disturbance associated with 
trenching, cabling, foundations, fencing, temporary haul routes, etc. Equally, it notes 

Page 39



Item C1 
Installation of ground mounted photovoltaic array at Weatherlees 
Hill WTW, Jutes Lane, Ramsgate - TH/24/401 (KCC/TH/0041/2024) 
 

C
[...]
 a temporary and reversible development that would enhance 
biodiversity. I am also convinced that the benefits of the project outweigh any residual 
impacts following the recommended mitigation measures. The suggested mitigation 
measures can reasonably be secured by the recommended conditions below. I 
therefore recommend that planning permission is granted. 

 
 
 

Page 47



Item C1 
Installation of ground mounted photovoltaic array at Weatherlees 
Hill WTW, Jutes Lane, Ramsgate - TH/24/401 (KCC/TH/0041/2024) 
 

C1.44 
 

Recommendation 
 
180. I RECOMMEND that PERMISSION BE GRANTED, SUBJECT TO the imposition of 

conditions covering (amongst other matters) the following: 
 

Statutory Biodiversity Net Gain Condition 
• BNG – the statutory condition requiring a Biodiversity Gain Plan demonstrating a 

minimum of 10% net gain to be approved prior to commencement. 
 
Timescales 
• Commencement of development within 3 years; 
• The use shall cease no later than 30 years from the ‘date of energisation’ and the 

development restored thereafter within 6 months; 
• Date of energisation’ to be provided to the Local Planning Authority in writing 

within 28 days of energisation; 
 
Approved Plans 
• Development to be carried out in accordance with approved drawings; 

 
Prior to commencement 
• Submission of an archaeological watching brief for approved and its 

implementation during construction; 
• Submission of a pre commencement survey and review of the ecological 

mitigation measurers; 
• Submission of a Construction Environmental Management Plan (CEMP), including 

provision of an Ecological Clerk of Works for the construction period; 
• Submission of a Construction Traffic Management Plan; 
• Submmission of a detailed sustainable surface water drainage plan based on the 

submitted Flood Risk Assessment; 
 

Construction controls 
• No construction shall take place during the wintering bird season (October to 

March inclusive); 
• Construction shall take place between 07:00 and 20:00 hours Monday to Friday 

band between 07:00 and 16:00 hours on Saturdays; 
• The development shall be carried out in such a manner to avoid damage to any 

existing trees/hedges, including the provision of proposed buffer zones; 
 
Prior to energisation / first operation 
• Prior to energisation an updated final version of the Habitat Management Plan 

shall be submitted for approval and implemented thereafter; 
• Submission of a verification report confirming implementation of SUDS; 
• Unless updated by the Biodiversity Gain Plan, completion of the landscape 

planting set out in the application within the first planting season following 
energisation; 

 
Operational controls 
• Removal of permitted development rights; 
• No external lighting shall be erected without the prior written approval; 
• Repairs and maintenance shall take place between 07:00 and 18:00 hours 

Monday to Saturday; 

Page 48



Item C1 
Installation of ground mounted photovoltaic array at Weatherlees 
Hill WTW, Jutes Lane, Ramsgate - TH/24/401 (KCC/TH/0041/2024) 
 

C1.45 
 

• The landscape planting implemented shall be maintained and any plants/trees 
which die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be 
replaced within the next planting season; 

 
Decommissioning and restoration 
• 6 months prior to the completion of the 30 year energisation period a 

Decommissioning and Restoration Method Statement shall be submitted for 
written approval; 

• No decommissioning work to take place until a method statement for the 
protection of biodiversity during the decommissioning works has been approved; 

• If electricity generation ceases for 6 months, or if construction works commence 
then cease for a period in excess of 6 months prior to being completed, all 
development and fixtures shall be removed and the site restored in accordance 
with a scheme to be agreed in written with the County Planning Authority; and  

• Following decommissioning the site shall be restored to the agricultural use and 
condition prior to the development commencing; 

 
I FURTHER RECOMMEND that MEMBERS ENDORSE the decision that the County 
Planning Authority adopts the shadow Habitat Regulations Assessment dated 11 January 
2024 in satisfying the County Council’s obligations under The Conservation of Habitats and 
Species Regulations (2017). 
 
Case Officer: Mr James Bickle Tel. no: 03000 413334 
 
Background Documents:  see section heading 
 
 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



E1 COUNTY MATTER APPLICATIONS AND DETAILS PURSUANT 
PERMITTED/APPROVED/REFUSED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS - 
MEMBERS’ INFORMATION   

     
                                                                                         
 
Since the last meeting of the Committee, the following matters have been determined by me  
under delegated powers:- 
 
Background Documents - The deposited documents. 
 
SE/24/1751 Section 73 application to amend the details approved by condition 2 

and 5 of planning permission SE/21/947 to enable a variation in the 
colour finish of the two external vehicular access doors of the waste 
transfer station 

 Land at Dunbrik Depot, Main Road, Sundridge, Sevenoaks, Kent 
TN14 6EP 

 Decision: Permitted 
 
SW/23/505072/R25 Details of the post excavation assessment, analysis, reporting and 

publication works for the archaeological investigations undertaken 
prior to 2022 pursuant to Condition 25 of planning permission 
SW/23/505072. 

 Land to the South of the A2 (Hempstead House) and East of Panteny 
Lane, Bapchild, Sittingbourne, Kent 

 Decision: Approved 
 
TM/21/1259/R Non-Material Amendment to planning permission TM/21/1259 - 

Amendment to the Site Layout Plan approved by condition 2 
 Land at Offham Landfill Site, Teston Road, Offham, West Malling, 

ME19 5PF 
 Decision: Approved 
 
TM/24/1022 Section 73 application to amend the location of the re-use building, 

canopy and car parking, the installation of t
[...]
tionally left blank



E4 TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT) REGULATIONS 2017 – SCOPING OPINIONS ADOPTED 
UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
    __________________________________________________                                                                       
 
(b) Since the last meeting of the Committee the following scoping opinions have been 

adopted under delegated powers.  
 
 
Background Documents -  
 
• The deposited documents. 
• Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017. 
• The Government’s Online Planning Practice Guidance-Environmental Impact 

Assessment/Preparing an Environmental Statement 
 
None. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

E4 

Page 57

Agenda Item E4



This page is intentionally left blank



F. PLANNING CONSULTATIONS FOR MEMBERS' INFORMATION 
 
The County Council has commented on the following planning matters.  A copy of 
the response is set out in the papers. These planning matters are for the relevant 
District/Borough or City Council to determine. 
 
F1 Proposed reforms to the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
changes to the planning system 
 
KCC response to Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government on the 
above. 
 
F2 Public Consultation on New Evidence Base Documents – Tunbridge Wells 
Borough Council Local Plan 
 
KCC response to Tunbridge Wells Borough Council on the above 
 
F3 Consultation on planning application 21/503906/EIOUT  - Outline application 
for a proposed development at land to the West of Teynham, London Road, 
Teynham 
 
KCC response to Swale Borough Council on the above 
 
F4 Consultation on planning application 21/503914/EIOUT -  Outline application 
with all matters reserved for a proposed development at land south and east of 
Sittingbourne 
   
KCC response to Swale Borough Council on the above 
 

Page 59

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Plannin
[...]
nt; Aspect Ecology ; July 2024 

Page 263



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes
	Minutes

	C1 Proposed installation, operation and decommissioning of ground mounted solar photovoltaic (PV) array with associated infrastructure and biodiversity enhancement at Weatherlees Hill Wastewater Treatment Works, Jutes Lane, Weatherlees Hill, Ramsgate, Kent, CT12 5DJ – TH/24/401 (KCC/TH/0041/2024)
	Item C1

	E1 E1  - County matter applications
	E2 E2 - County Council developments
	E3 E3 - Screening opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017
	E4 E4 - Scoping opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017
	 F.  KCC RESPONSE TO CONSULTATIONS
	F1 F1 - Proposed reforms to the National Planning Policy Framework and other changes to the planning system
	F2 F2 - Public Consultation on New Evidence Base Documents – Tunbridge Wells Borough Council Local Plan
	F3 F3 - Consultation on planning application 21/503906/EIOUT - Outline application for a proposed development at land to the West of Teynham, London Road, Teynham
	F4 F4 - Consultation on planning application 21/503914/EIOUT - Outline application with all matters reserved for a proposed development at land south and east of Sittingbourne





Minutes of the meeting


1 

COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held in the Council 
Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 13 November 
2024. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P Cole (Chair), Mr H Rayner (Vice-Chairman), Mrs R Binks, 
Mr A Booth, Miss S J Carey, Mr I S Chittenden, Mr D Crow-Brown, Mr M Dendor, 
Ms J Hawkins, Ms J Meade and Mr O Richardson 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group), 
Ms Tamboo (Principal Solicitor), Mr J Bickle (Principal Planning Officer) and 
Mr J Clapson (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Election of Chairman  
(Item A1) 
 
Mr Rayner, Vice-Chair, opened the meeting and conducted the election of the Chair. 
 
Miss Carey proposed, Mr Crow-Brown seconded and Members agreed that Mr Cole 
be elected Chair of the Committee for the remainder of the municipal year. 
 
2. Apologies  
(Item A2) 
 
Apologies were received from Mr Simkins. 
 
3. Declarations of Interest  
(Item A3) 
 
Mr Crow-Brown declared an interest in item C1 - Proposed installation, operation and 
decommissioning of ground mounted solar photovoltaic (PV) array with associated 
infrastructure and biodiversity enhancement at Weatherlees Hill Wastewater 
Treatment Works, Jutes Lane, Weatherlees Hill, Ramsgate, Kent, CT12 5DJ.  He 
advised that he was the local member for the area and confirmed that he would 
consider the evidence presented at the meeting with an open mind, before coming to 
an opinion on the application.  
 
Mr Booth declared an interest in item F4 - Dover District Local Plan 2040 – Main 
Modifications Consultation, as he also sat on the Swale Borough Council Planning 
Committee.  
 
4. Minutes  
(Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2024 were 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chair. 



 

2 

5. Site Meetings and Other Meetings  
(Item A5) 
 
There were no site visits scheduled. 
 
6. General Matters  
(Item B1) 
 
Mrs Thompson advised that the Council’s response to the Government’s consultation 
on a new National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) was included in section F of 
the agenda pack.  The new NPPF was expected the be finalised before the end of 
the year, and the elements that did not require primary and secondary legislation 
would take immediate effect.  It was intended that Members would be given training 
on the new NPPF upon the rising of the Committee meeting in February 2025. 
 
7. C1 - Proposed installation, operation and decommissioning of ground 
mounted solar photovoltaic (PV) array with associated infrastructure and 
biodiversity enhancement at Weatherlees Hill Wastewater Treatment Works, 
Jutes Lane, Weatherlees Hill, Ramsgate, Kent, CT12 5DJ – TH/24/401 
(KCC/TH/0041/2024)  
(Item C1) 
 

1) Mr Bickle, Principal Planning Officer outlined the report. 
 

2) It was proposed by Chair and seconded by the Vice Chair: 
 
That the officer’s recommendation be adopted, namely:  
 
That PERMISSION BE GRANTED, SUBJECT TO: 
 
the imposition of conditions covering (amongst other matters) the following:  
 
Statutory Biodiversity Net Gain Condition 
• BNG – the statutory condition requiring a Biodiversity Gain Plan demonstrating a 
minimum of 10% net gain to be approved prior to commencement.  
 
Timescales 
• Commencement of development within 3 years; 
• The use shall cease no later than 30 years from the ‘date of energisation’ and the 
development restored thereafter within 6 months; 
• Date of energisation’ to be provided to the Local Planning Authority in writing within 
28 days of energisation;  
 
Approved Plans 
• Development to be carried out in accordance with approved drawings;  
 
Prior to commencement 
• Submission of an archaeological watching brief for approved and its implementation 
during construction; 
• Submission of a pre commencement survey and review of the ecological mitigation 
measurers; 



 

3 

• Submission of a Construction Environmental Management Plan (CEMP), including 
provision of an Ecological Clerk of Works for the construction period; 
• Submission of a Construction Traffic Management Plan; 
• Submmission of a detailed sustainable surface water drainage plan based on the 
submitted Flood Risk Assessment;  
 
Construction controls 
• No construction shall take place during the wintering bird season (October to March 
inclusive); 
• Construction shall take place between 07:00 and 20:00 hours Monday to Friday 
band between 07:00 and 16:00 hours on Saturdays; 
• The development shall be carried out in such a manner to avoid damage to any 
existing trees/hedges, including the provision of proposed buffer zones;  
 
Prior to energisation / first operation 
• Prior to energisation an updated final version of the Habitat Management Plan shall 
be submitted for approval and implemented thereafter; 
• Submission of a verification report confirming implementation of SUDS; 
• Unless updated by the Biodiversity Gain Plan, completion of the landscape planting 
set out in the application within the first planting season following energisation;  
 
Operational controls 
• Removal of permitted development rights; 
• No external lighting shall be erected without the prior written approval;  
• Repairs and maintenance shall take place between 07:00 and 18:00 hours Monday 
to Saturday; 
• The landscape planting implemented shall be maintained and any plants/trees 
which die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced 
within the next planting season;  
 
Decommissioning and restoration  
• 6 months prior to the completion of the 30 year energisation period a 
Decommissioning and Restoration Method Statement shall be submitted for written 
approval; 
• No decommissioning work to take place until a method statement for the protection 
of biodiversity during the decommissioning works has been approved; 
• If electricity generation ceases for 6 months, or if construction works commence 
then cease for a period in excess of 6 months prior to being completed, all 
development and fixtures shall be removed and the site restored in accordance with 
a scheme to be agreed in written with the County Planning Authority; and 
• Following decommissioning the site shall be restored to the agricultural use and 
condition prior to the development commencing; 
 
I FURTHER RECOMMEND that MEMBERS ENDORSE the decision that the County 
Planning Authority adopts the shadow Habitat Regulations Assessment dated 11 
January 2024 in satisfying the County Council’s obligations under The Conservation 
of Habitats and Species Regulations (2017). 
 
 

3) Following questions and debate it was agreed that the following additions be 
made to the motion: 

 



 

4 

Condition: 
a. A new condition be added to the ‘Prior commencement’ conditions that 

required submission of details about the fencing, including the colour. 
 

Informative: 
a. The applicant should explore the potential for a local liaison group with 

the Parish Council and interested stakeholders. 
 
 

4) Upon being put to the vote, the amended motion was declared CARRIED. 
 
8. E1  - County matter applications  
(Item E1) 
 
RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the meeting on 
11 September 2024 relating to: 
 
E1 County matter applications. 
 
9. E2 - County Council developments  
(Item E2) 
 
RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the meeting on 
11 September 2024 relating to: 
 
E2 County Council developments. 
 
10. E3 - Screening opinions under Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017  
(Item E3) 
 
RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the meeting on 
11 September 2024 relating to: 
 
E3 - Screening opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017. 
 
11. E4 - Scoping opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental 
Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017  
(Item E4) 
 
RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the meeting on 
11 September 2024 relating to: 
 
Scoping opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017. 
 
12. F1 - Proposed reforms to the National Planning Policy Framework and 
other changes to the planning system  
(Item F1) 
 
RESOLVED to note Kent County Council’s response to: 



 

5 

 
Proposed reforms to the National Planning Policy Framework and other changes to 
the planning system. 
 
13. F2 - Public Consultation on New Evidence Base Documents – Tunbridge 
Wells Borough Council Local Plan  
(Item F2) 
 
RESOLVED to note Kent County Council’s response to: 
 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council Local Plan 
 
14. F3 - Consultation on planning application 21/503906/EIOUT - Outline 
application for a proposed development at land to the West of Teynham, 
London Road, Teynham  
(Item F3) 
 
RESOLVED to note Kent County Council’s response to: 
 
Outline application for a proposed development at land to the West of Teynham, 
London Road, Teynham 
 
15. F4 - Consultation on planning application 21/503914/EIOUT - Outline 
application with all matters reserved for a proposed development at land south 
and east of Sittingbourne  
(Item F4) 
 
RESOLVED to note Kent County Council’s response to: 
 
Outline application with all matters reserved for a proposed development at land 
south and east of Sittingbourne 
 
 


